Eco+Rceb
Eco-efficient recycled cement compressed earth
blocks
FCT Project
PTDC/ECI-CON/0704/2021
Report Eco+RCEB/R4
Preliminary study of compressed earth blocks mix design – Phase 1 of Task 1
March 2023

W
Compositions
Report EcoHydB/R4      Preliminary study of CEB mix design
OMC for Maja was 13.3% [1], which also suggests that mixing water can be reducing,
further increasing the compressive strength. Figure 13 shows the average 7-day apparent
density.
Figure 12 - Average 7-days compressive strength (fc,7d)
tested after lab curing for the mixtures UCEB-P, UCEB-
M and UCEB-A
Figure 13 - Average 7-days apparent density for the
mixtures UCEB-P, UCEB-M and UCEB-A
2.3 Mixing water
To assess the effect of the mixing water on CSEB and UCEB, three mixtures were
produced with the Baldios soil, three with Maja soil and two with Pinheiro soil, only
varying the mixing water content. The compositions are listed in Table 7, involving
Baldios CSEB mixtures produced with 12% (CSEB-B-12W), 13% (CSEB-B-13W) and 15%
(CSEB-B-15W) mixing water, Maja CSEB mixtures produced with 12% (CSEB-M-12W),
13% (CSEB-M-13W) and 14% (CSEB-M-14W) and UCEB mixtures produced with 12%
(UCEB-P-12W) and 14% (UCEB-P-14W).
Table 7 – Compositions developed to evaluate the effect of the mixing water on CSEB
Mixture Soil
(%)
CDW b
(%)
OPCc
(%)
Waterd
(%)
Apparent density
(g/cm3)
CSEB-B-12W 67 25 8 12 2206
CSEB-B-13W 67 25 8 13 2333
CSEB-B-15W 67 25 8 15 2284
CSEB-M-12W 67 25 8 12 2256
CSEB-M-13W 67 25 8 13 2311
CSEB-M-14W 67 25 8 14 2161
UCEB-P-12W 75 25 0 12 2006
UCEB-P-14W 75 25 0 14 2102
 b by weight of soil + CDW; c by weight of soil + binder;
 d percentage of water added via drop test